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AURORA

You're tr Good Company

TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 16-04

Thursday April 14, 2016
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

I DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

Il APPROVAL OF AGENDA
RECOMMENDED:

THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

I ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of March 10, 2016
Meeting Number 16-03

RECOMMENDED:

THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 16-03
be adopted as printed and circulated.

vV PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

1. Consent Application: C-2016-02 — MHJH Holdings Inc.
63 & 75 Eric T. Smith Way

2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-10 — Eyelet Investment Corp.
1114 Wellington Street East

3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-11- Skygrove Developments Inc.
233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive
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Minor Variance Application:

14070 Yonge Street

MV-2016-14 — 2457920 Ontario Inc.

Minor Variance Application:

350 William Graham Drive

MV-2016-15A-C — Brookfield Residential

Minor Variance Application:

405 St. John’s Sideroad

MV-2016-13A-E — Hudson

Minor Variance Application:

11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-12-A-G- 2496343 Ontario Inc.

Minor Variance Application:

41 Larmont Street

MV-2016-09 — Ornat-Frisoni

Vi

NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

ADJOURNMENT
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e COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
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SUBJECT: Consent Application
MH.JH Holdings Inc.
63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way

Pt Block 11, Plan 65M-4324 and being Parts 7 & 10 on 656R-35964

File No.: C-2016-02

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Owner of the above noted property has submitted Consent Application to sever
Part Block 11 into 2 parts shown as Part 7 and Part 10 on 65R-35964:

1) Part 7 will be conveyed to Part 6 (63 Eric T Smith Way) and
2) Part 10 will be conveyed to Part 8 (V5 Eric T Smith Way) on

Plan 65R-35964

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services:

Building & By-law Services:

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:
Parks & Recreation Services:

Legal & Legislative Services:

Central York Fire Services:

Power Stream:

York Region:

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority:

York Region, Transportation Services:

COMMENTS RECEIVED

No objection subject to
conditions.

No comments.
No objections.
No comments
No comments.
No comments received.
No comments received.
No objections.
No objections.

No comments received.

KPlannmg & Devclopment PDBBIdgPinZond PlnApplications\C\2016VC-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way - MHJH Holdings Inc\Step

2iConsent report.doex
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BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision (Note: the conditions # 1 and 2 listed below are
standard conditions recommended for Consent Applications by the Secretary-treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment and not by a Town department or external agency.).

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR CONSENT

According to Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, the Committee may grant a Consent
where it is satisfied that a plan of subdivision isn't necessary for the proper and orderly
development of the Town. In making its determination, the Committee must have
regard to the following matters:

» The health, safety, convenience and welfare of present and future inhabitants of the
Town;

The relationship with matters of provincial interest;
Whether or not the proposal is premature;
Conformity with the Official Plan;

The requirements of existing/proposed zoning;
The suitability of the site;

Adequacy of road access;

The dimensions and shape of the lot;

Natural features/flood control;

Adequacy of utilities; and,

Adequacy of school sites.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the Application
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Treasurer or designate; that all outstanding financial commitments have been

satisfied, if any, to the Town.

K WPlanming & DevelopmentPRBBIdgPInZonc PlnApplicatonsiC'20164C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way - MHIH Holdings Inc'Step
2Consent report docx
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2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of tiwo copies of a Draft Reference Plan
(for review), showing that the subject lands substantially conform to the
Application as submitted. One copy of the Deposited Reference Plan must be
submitted prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

3. AS noted in the memo dated April 7, 2016 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the proposed severed parcel (Part 7 on
65R-35964) only be conveyed to Part 6 on 65R-35964 and that proposed
retained parcel (Part 10 on 65R-35964) only be conveyed to Party 8 on 65R-

35964.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

If conditions have been imposed on a provisional Consent, and the Applicant has not
fulfilled the conditions within one (1) year after notice of the decision, the Application for
Consent shall be deemed to be refused. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P. 13, as
amended, $.53(41)]

If the transaction in respect of which the Consent was given is not carried out within the

two-year period following the issuance of the Certificate of Official the consent
effectively will lapse. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P. 13, as amended, $.53(43)]

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext.4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K Plawng & DevclopmentPDBBldgPInZond\PInApplicationsiC\2016'C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way - MHJH Holdings Inc\Step
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%_ 100 John West Way
- Box 1000 Town of Aurora

AUIL()RA Aurara, Ontario Planning & Development Services

: L4G 641

Youre in good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 7, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Consent
MHJH Holdings Inc.
63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way
Part Block 11, Plan 65M-4324 and bemg Parts 7 & 10 on 65R-35964
File No. C-2016-02

Purpose

The purpose of the above noted consent application File: C-2016-02 is to allow the creation
of two parcels of land fronting on Eric T Smith Way. The proposed severed lot will have a lot
area of 1.48 hectare and the proposed retained lot will have a lot area of 1.16 hectare. The
lands are currently vacant.

Application C-2016-02 proposes to sever Part Block 11 into two parts as Part 7 and Part 10
on 65R-35964. Subsequently, Part 7 will be conveyed to Part 6 (63 Eric T Smith Way and
Part 10 will be conveyed to Part 8 (75 Eric T Smith Way) on Plan 65R-35964.

No related variance application is proposed as a result of the above consent application.

Official Plan

The subject lands are designated as “Business Park” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan
Amendment (OPA) No. 30 within the Bayview Northwest Area 2B Secondary Plan. The
purpose of this Secondary Plan is to establish land use structure and policies to guide
development of a new community. The overall objective of the business park designation is
to provide opportunities for high quality employment uses to satisfy the needs of residents,
business and employees in the Town of Aurora and the Region.

Application C2016-02 proposes a lot severance that will not change the existing or future
use as Business Park. Upon approval of the proposed lot severance, the proposed served
parcel (Part 7 on 65R-35964) will be conveyed to Part 6 on 65R-35964 to create a 1.48
hectare parcel of land. The proposed retained parcel (Part 10 on 65R-35964) will be
conveyed to Part 8 on 65R-35964 to create a 1.16 hectare parcel of land.
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As a result, the proposed lot severance will create additional business park lots within the
industrial subdivision and does not conflict with policies of the Official Plan Amendment No.
30. Based on the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed severance
conform to the Official Plan Amendment No. 30.

Zoning By-law

The subject lands are currently zoned “Business Park (BP-4i) Exception Zone” by Town of
Aurora Zoning Bylaw 2213-78 as amended. According to the preliminary zoning reviewed
conducted by the Town's Building and By-law Services (BBS) Department, the proposed
severance and conveyances under application C-2016-02 conforms to the minimum lot area
and frontage requirements of the Town's Zoning By-law. The proposed severed and
retained parcels will have sufficient lot area and will be able to comply with the By-law’s
development specifications. As such no variances are required as a result of the proposed
consent applications.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed consent application C-2016-02 is
consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law.

Conclusion

It is Staff's opinion that consent application File C-2016-02 conform to the provisions of
Section 51(24) of the Planning Act. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed
conveyance and severance are able to conform to the Official Plan, Zoning By-law and is
compatible to the adjacent neighbourhood. The dimension and shape of the proposed and
retained lots are suitable for future development as directed within the policies of the Official
Plan. The proposed severed and retained parcels as conveyed will have adequate access
to a municipal right-of-way.

Based on the aforementioned, Staff have no objection to the approval of Consent
application File: C-2016-02 subject to the following conditions:

1. That the proposed severed parcel (Part 7 on 65R-35964) will only be conveyed to
Part 6 on 65R-35964; and

2. That the proposed retained parcel (Part 10 on 65R-35964) will only be conveyed to
Part 8 on 65R-35964.

LK

K\Planning & DevelopmenhGOWViCouncilCommiStaffReports\COA\Severances\2016 Reporis\C-2016-02 (63 & 75 Eric T Smith
Way) docx
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Box 1000
s Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
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c Env ent
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MEMO File: C-2016-02

Date: March 30, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Consent — MHJH Holdings Inc.
63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way - Pt Block 11, Plan 65M-4324 and being Parts 7 &

10 on 65R-35964

IES has no objection to the above noted consent application.

£ i Mol
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

KInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDE\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewiConsantsiConsent 20161C-2016-02 63 and 75 Eric T Smith Way - GMc.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin Please note below , | will provide further comments on the other two later today

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: April-06-16 11:44 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comments

Be advised the deadline to comment is April 7, 2016. If | do not hear from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you
have no comments to provide.

C-2016-02 — 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way  no comment
MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont Street no comment
MV-2016-10 - 1114 Wellington Street East no comment
MV-2016-11 - 233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive no comment
MV-2016-12 — 11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-13 - 405 St. John's Sideroad

MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge Street no comment
MV-2016-15- 350 William Graham Drive no comment

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
leung@aurora.ca
WWW.aUrora.ca






Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:09 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Consent application C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Erik T Smith Way

Good Afternoon Justin,
The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Consent Application and has no objection.

Regards

Gatwialls

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Econcmic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621

O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle. hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountabllity, Respect, Exceflence

Please cons:de the envionment before panting this email
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R Box 1000, Committee of Adjustme »
AU]I@RA Aurora, ON L4G 6J1 Rec'd by LSRCA |
= Phone: 805-727-3123 exl 4223
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wivw.atrora.ca L Ly .3 ?
Date: APR U 4 7016 <
To: Boards, Commissions, Authorities or other Agencie$CAQ
Chair
Re: Application for Consent : QM Cgr+% & Elucation
C-2016-02 J.GM Catseriadon Lands
63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way | GU Carp. : P4 Sivinas
Pt Block 11, Plan 65M-4324 and being Parts 7 & 10 al:ﬁm'asﬁm':i_
ED Fuaundanun
BOD

Notice Date: March 24, 2016

Meeting Date: April 14, 2016

o e e e B R S e SR T D T A S e T R )

Attached is the above noted Application, which has been submitted to the Town of
Aurora Committee of Adjustment.

The Committee will be holding a Public Hearing to review the Application in the Council
Chambers {main floor) of the Town Hall, 100 John West Way, Aurora, on the above-
noted meeting date to consider the matter. In accordance with the Planning Act and
Regutations made therein, the Committee must provide certain Boards, Commissions,
or other public Authorities with an opportunity to submit comments in respect of the
Application. In order for the Committee to have your comments available for the public
hearing, | would appreciate receiving them no later than April 7, 2016,

NOTE:

If we do not receive your comments by the above noted date, we will assume that
there are no concerns.

17

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer THE LAKE SIMCOE REGION

Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician CONSERVATION AUTHORITY HAS

Attachment
DETERMINED THAT WE HAVE

REVIEWED THIS APPLICATION AND

NO OBJECTION TD ITS APPROVAL
SIANATURE e .ME_Q@‘L(%(D

K:\Planning & DevelopmeniPDB\BIdgPInZone\PinApplicalions\C\2016\C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way - MHJH Holdings Inc\Step \etter lo
boards docx
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Ornat-Frisoni
41 Larmont Street
Lot 8 Plan 68
File No.: MV- 2016-09

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in height for an accessory structure. The
property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone. Section 6.2.3
of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum height of 3.5 metres for an accessory
structure. The Applicant is proposing to construct a detached garage with height of 6.7
metres; thus requiring a Variance of 3.2 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning staff do not support

Planning & Development Services: this Application.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No objections.
Metrolinx: No comments received.
K Plaming & DevelopmentiPDBABIdgPInZonc\PinApplications MVQ016MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont St - Omal-FrisoniStep 244-GC or

Counci! Report-lan 20135 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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Heritage Planning staff do not

Program Manager, Heritage Planning: support this Application

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be an objection from Planning & Development Services as they do not
determine this Minor Variance Application to meet the Four Tests of Minor Variance as
prescribed within the Planning Act. Heritage Planning section do not support the Minor
Variance Application and raise potential impact of scale and massing of this proposed
garage on neighbouring built heritage resources.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

« The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT the Application be denied, as it does not meet the four tests of the Planning Act.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

KPlanmng & BevelopmentPDBIBIdzPInZone\ PInApplications'M V20 16MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont St - Omat-FrisonitStep 2104-GC or
Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MY report (revised)).doex
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Ve <l 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUIL()RA Aurora, Ortario Planning & Development Services

Youre ire Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gleiman®@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/Planning Technician, Committee of
Adjustment

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Frank Ornat & Daniela Frisoni
41 Larmont Street
Lot 8, Plan 68
File No. MV-2016-09

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to increase the building height of a proposed accessory
structure from 3.5 m to 6.7 m, thereby requiring a variance of 3.7 m. The applicant is
currently constructing a 115m? accessory structure on the subject lands.

Application MV-2016-09: To permit a maximum height for the proposed accessory
structure of 6.7m (21.9ft), whereas the By-law requires 3.5m (11.41t).

It is noted that on February 27, 2013 the following minor variance applications D13-05-
13(A-B) were approved by the Committee of Adjustment:

Application D13-05A-13: to permit a maximum driveway width of 9m (29.5ft), whereas
the By-law requires 6m (20ft).

Application D13-05B-13: to permit a maximum building height for the proposed
accessory structure of 5.5m (18ft), whereas the By-law requires 3.5m (11.4ft).

At the same meeting, minor variance applications D13-05-13(C-D) were denied by the
Committee of Adjustment for an interior side yard setback and minimum eave
projections for the proposed accessory structure.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourheoods™ in Schedule “A” of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan. It is the intent of the Stable Neighbourhoods designation to
ensure that the area is protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the
same time, be permitted to evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the
opinion that the subject variance is not considered to maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning permits a range of
residential dwelling types and a private home daycare. The Zoning By-law defines
“Building Height" as the vertical distance between the average finished grade and the
mean distance between the eaves and ridge of the roof. Therefore, according to the
Zoning By-law, the proposed accessory building height is 6.7m (21.9ft), whereas the by-
law requires a maximum accessory building height of 3.5m (11.5ft). The intent of the
maximum accessory building height is to ensure that accessory buildings and structures
are subordinate fo the principal building located on the same lot. According to the
approved building permit for the main building, the existing two storey dwelling that is
situated on the subject lands is 8.8m (28.8ft) in height, which is higher than the
proposed accessory structure by 2.1m (6.8ft). The requested height for the proposed
accessory structure is not considered to be subordinate to the existing structure
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested height variance does not the intent
of the By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The existing neighbourhood was established in the 1850’s as part of the original lot plan
for Aurora. Upon visiting the subject site, the accessory structure is currently under
construction. The second storey appears to be flush with the first storey and is not
considered a dormer by the Town's Building and By-law Services. Therefore, the lower
roofline as shown in the submitted elevation plans would serve as an architectural
feature rather than a roofline. The height and massing of the proposed accessory
structure is a full two storey structure and will negatively impact the adjacent residential
properties. In addition, it is the opinion of Heritage Planning Staff that the proposed
elevations and massing as a result of the proposed height are not in keeping with the
overall heritage character of the neighbourhood. Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed addition is not considered appropriate given the existing neighbourhood
context.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will have a negative impact
on surrounding properties or on Larmont Street and are of the opinion that the variance
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is not minor in nature. It is noted that the existing approved variance of 5.5 m accessory
structure currently applies to the subject lands.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that minor variance application MV-2015-36 does not
meet the four tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff do not
support the approval.

JH

K:\Planning & Developmenti\GOV\CouncilComm!StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-09, (Omat), 41 Larmont - JH -
Accessory Building Height.docx
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MEMO

100 John Way

Box 1000 Town of Aurora

f:g&omaﬁo Infrastructure & Environmental
Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4322 Services

Email: gmcarthur@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

File: MV-2016-09 Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2016) IES

DATE: April 1,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance (Ornat-Frisoni)
41 Larmont Street
Lot 8 Plan 68

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

(e

Patrick Ngo

Municipal Engineer

Ext. 4375

KInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDesiDesignDevReviewAVariances\2016WMV-2016-09 41 Larmont Street-pn.doc.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin Please note below , | will provide further comments on the other two later today

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: April-06-16 11:44 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comments

Be advised the deadline to comment is April 7, 2016. If | do not hear from you by the end of tomorrow, [ will assume you
have no comments to provide.

C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric TSmith Way  no comment
MV-2016-09 — 41 Larmont Street no comment
MV-2016-10 — 1114 Wellington Street East no comment
MV-2016-11 - 233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive no comment
MV-2016-12 — 11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-13 - 405 St. John's Sideroad

MV-2016-14 — 14070 Yonge Street no comment
MV-2016-15- 350 William Graham Drive no comment

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Gabriete

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech ) Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vork.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email





100 John West Way Town of Aurora

Box 1000
AU@RA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

L4G 61

You're it Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4349
Email: jhealey @aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/Planning Technician, Committee of
Adjustment

FROM: #\efLHealey, Plannmg & De\if ent %ﬁﬂ:}l:ﬁ;
RE: Application for Mlnofgarlance

Frank Ornat & Daniela Frisoni

41 Larmont Street

Lot 8, Plan 68

File No. MV-2016-09

In regards to the Application for Minor Variance for the property located at 41 Larmont
Street, | have the following comments.

The subject propenrty is currently listed on the Aurora Register of Properties of Cultural
Heritage Value or Interest as a Georgian Cottage dated c¢. 1875. The property has
undertaken recent developments, such as the addition of a multi-unit residential addition
to the rear of the Cottage, a new fagade for the Cottage and construction of an
accessory structure. Adjacent heritage resources three {3) include listed properties to
the north, south, and east.

Supporting documentation for the Application states that the scale and massing of the
garage, being a total height of 7.5 metres, a frontage of 8.2 metres {27 ft) and a depth of
14 metres (46 ft).

New development should be subordinate and sympathetic to built heritage resources.
These resources include the Georgian Cottage associated with the subject property, and
the adjacent listed properties of cultural heritage value or interest. The elevations and
massing for the proposed accessory structure are not in keeping with the heritage
character of the neighbourhood.

Upon site visit, the greatest impact in terms of line-of-sight will not necessarily be from
the street on Larmont Street due to the scale and massing of the existing main building
on the subject property. Rather, the greatest impact will be from the interiors of adjacent
lots and from the street on Berczy Street. It is considered good heritage conservation
practice to not overshadow existing built heritage resources.
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Therefore, while the architectural style is not sympathetic to the heritage character of the
area, the Committee may wish to consider the potential impact of the scale and massing
of the proposed garage on built heritage resources.

For any questions or clarifications, please contact me at your convenience.






AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA
- COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Your J&Ub Good. Comfuugl

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Eyelet Investment Corp.
1114 Wellington Street East
Part of Lot 21, Con 2
File No.: MV- 2016-10

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the garage to project in front of porch face and front wail
of main building for 2 corner lots within a Draft Approved Plan of  Subdivision (File
NO. SUB-2014-03).The propenrty in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density
Exception (R2-96) Zone and Detached Dwelling Second Density Exception (R2-97)
Zone. Sections 11.98.2.2 and 11.99.2.2 of the Zoning By-law states that habitable
ground floor front wall or porch face shall be either flush with, or project in front of the
garage. The Applicant is proposing the garage to project a maximum of 1.45 metres
forward of the habitable ground floor wall or porch/face for Lots 56 & 69 within the Draft
Approved Plan of Subdivision, thus requiring a Variance.

Note: The subject lands are also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File
NO. SUB-2014-03).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED

CIRCULATED
Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
K Planning & Development PRBBIdgPZone PinApplications:MY2016MV-2016-10 - 1114 Weltington St E - Eyclet Investments CorpiStep
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Eyelet Investment Corp.

Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No objections.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained,

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

FT7

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K iMannmg & Development PDBIBIdgPInZondPlnApplicauonsiM V201 6IMV-2016-10 - | 114 Wellington 51 E - Eyclet Investments Corp\Siep
21M-GC or Councail Report-Jan 2013 (sce MV report {revised)).docx
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Planning and Development Services

Date: April 7, 2016

To: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Eyelet Investment Corp.
1114 Wellington Street East
Part of Lot 21, Con 2
File: MV-2016-10

The applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for a minor variance to permit
garages to project forward from the front face of the dwellings.

Application MV-2016-10: to permit the garage to project a maximum of 1.45 m forward
of the habitable ground floor wall or porch/face for Lots 56 and 69 within the Draft
Approved Plan of Subdivision, thus requiring a variance.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Urban Residential 1" by the Town’s Aurora 2C
Secondary Plan Area (Official Plan Amendment No. 73). The designation is intended to
promote well-designed, low density housing in appropriate locations throughout the
community. The variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of
the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-96)
Exception Zone" and “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-97)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Both lot
56 and lot 69 are within the R2-96 Zone. The intent of the zoning provisions regarding
the porch projection is to ensure that adequate spatial separation from the property line
and street lines are maintained, ensure that the garage does not dominate the
streetscape, ensure adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area with no negative impacts to the
abutting lands.





The house model being proposed on both corner lots is designed so that the main
frontage of the house faces the longer lot line, which is defined by the Zoning By-law as
the exterior side yard. The projecting garages face the front yard of each lot, which
function as exterior side yards in the case of Lots 56 and 69. This results in an attractive
streetscape not dominated by the garage. Planning staff are of the opinion that the
subject variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. The proposed variance will
continue to have adequate spatial separation from the front property line and keep the
streetscape as intended in the 2C Urban Design Guidelines. As a result, the proposed
variance is considered to be compatible and appropriate to the surrounding land uses
and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not impact the adjacent residential
properties. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance application meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2016-10 (Eyelet Investment
Corp.).

K:\Planning & Developmen\GOV\CouncillComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Repons\MV-2016-10 (Eyelat) 1114 Wellington St
E - MPR - garage projection.doc
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MEMO File: MV-2016-10

Date: March 30, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary — Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Dan Vink, Administrator, Construction Projects

Re:  Application for Minor Variance
Corner Lots 56 and 69,
Aurora Views Subdivision- Part of Lot 21, Con 2
Eyelet Investment Corp.

The Infrastructure and Environmental Services (IES) Department has no objection to the above
noted minor variance application.

./ H
N | fY

Dan Vink
Administrator, Construction Projects
Ext. 4380

K:Infrastruclure & Envirenmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDavAeviewiVariances\2016\WMY-2016-10 - Eyelet DevelpmentiMV-2016-10 - Eyelet
Development - DV.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin Please note below , | will provide further comments on the other two later today

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: April-06-16 11:44 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comments

Be advised the deadline to comment is April 7, 2016. If | do not hear from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you
have no comments to provide.

C-2016-02 -63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way  no comment
MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont Street no comment
MV-2016-10 — 1114 Wellington Street East no comment
MV-2016-11 - 233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive no comment
MV-2016-12 — 11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-13 - 405 St. John's Sideroad

MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge Street no comment
MV-2016-15- 350 William Graham Drive no comment

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung. Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Entrictle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
0 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.vork.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Pilease consider the environment before printing this email.





Leung, Justin

From: Lisa-Beth Bulford <L.Buiford@Isrca.on.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, Aprit 05, 2016 1:12 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2016-10 Eyelet investments Corp.
Justin,

We have no comments related to MV-2016-10 for Eyelet Investment Corp.

Comments related to MV-2016-13A-E (405 St. Johns Sideroad) will be provided tomorrow.
Thanks,

Lisa

Lisa-Beth Bulford, M.Sc.

Development Planner

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority
120 Bayview Parkway,

Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3
905-895-1281, ext. 239 | 1-800-465-0437
L.bulford@LSRCA.on.ca | www.LSRCA.on.ca

Twitter: @LSRCA
Facebook: LakeSimcoeConservation

he nfarrcatinn wthes Tess rpe incuding attactuments) s directed i confitence salely to the persan{s} named above and may not he otherwise distributed, copied or disclosed.
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Nowre in Gosd Cow

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Skygrove Developments Inc.
233 and 239 Earl Stewart Drive
Block 5, Plan 65M-2874
File No.: MV- 2016-11

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow ‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet Grooming’ to permitted uses.
The property in question is in a Industrial Commercia! Exception (C5-4) Zone. Section
23.A.1 a) of the Zoning By-law does not include ‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet Grooming' as
permitted uses. The Applicant is proposing to allow ‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet
Grooming' in addition to the permitted uses on the subject lands.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED
Planning & Development Services: ?;ng%gﬁgéns Sl jemille
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No objections.
K Planning & Devetopment PRI BIdgPinZondPInApplications\MVZ016MV-2016-11 - 233 & 229 Earl Stewart Dr - Skygrove Developments

lnc\Step 244-GC or Council Report-Jan 2013 (see MV report (revised)) docx
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Skygrove Developments Inc.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained;

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

= The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:

1. AS noted in the memo dated April 14, 2016 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that animal hospital and pet grooming uses
shall be limited to having maximum gross floor area of 150 square metres (1615
square feet)

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the notice
of decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Qustin,

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

KPMlanng & DevelopmentPDBBIdg PnZone' PInApphcations:tM VA201 6:MV-2016-11 - 233 & 229 Earl Stewart Dr - SKkygrove Developments
Inc'Step 2404-GC or Council Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) decx
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Ve~ 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUIK)RA C:g’gf"tam Planning & Development Services

Yow're in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Skygrove Developments Inc.
233 and 239 Earl Stewart Drive
Block 5, Plan 65M-2874
File No. MV-2016-11

The applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for a minor variance to allow
150 sgm of the subject lands for ‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet Grooming’ as permitted uses
on the subject lands in addition to the existing permitted uses.

Background

A Site Plan Application (File: SP-2014-09) was submitted in 2014 to allow a three (3)
building, multi-unit commercial plaza with a drive-thru restaurant fronting Pedersen
Drive. A subsequent minor variance application (File: MV-2015-08A-D) was approved in
April of 2015 to allow ‘retail’ as a permitied use in addition to the existing permitted uses,
to delete the restriction of ‘medical’ from the permitted business and professional office
use, to reduce one (1) loading space and reduce the amount of required parking on site.
A further minor variance application was submitted in October of 2015 (File: MV-2015-
29A-B) to allow for a further reduction in the total number of parking spaces on the
subject lands and to allow a ‘Daycare Centre’ as a permitted use.

Application MV-2016-11: Section 23.A.1 a) of the Zoning By-law does not include
‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet Grooming' as permitted uses. The applicant is proposing to
aliow ‘Animal Hospital' and ‘Pet Grooming' as permitted uses; thereby requiring a
variance.

Planning Staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town's Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Community Commercial
Centre”, It is the intention of this designation to provide a full range of retail and service
commercial uses to serve the wider residential community. The Community Commercial
designation specifically permits recreational & health establishments, personal service
shops and retail stores to provide a full range of retail and service commercial uses.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Industrial Commercial (C5-4) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Permitted Industrial Commercial
uses include restaurant, drive-thru & restaurant, take-out, banks or other financial
establishments, banquet halls, hotels & motels and personal service shops.

While not specifically listed as a permitted use, Animal Hospital and Pet Grooming uses are
considered to fall within the broader range of permitted commercial uses within a shopping
centre without impact to the existing permitted uses of the C5-4 Zone. The traffic generation,
parking requirements and intensity of use of the proposed Animal Hospital and Pet
Grooming uses will not require any additional parking and will not impact site development
of the subject iands.

Staff are of the opinion that adding a size restriction to the subject minor variance application
is warranted. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance meets the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject property is located within the Community Commercial Centre designation
which permits a mixture of uses along Bayview and Earl Stewart Drive. The
neighbourhood is in transition from general light industrial to commercial. Building types
include commercial retail plazas, supermarkets, offices and light industrial. The
proposed Animal Hospital and Pet Grooming uses are compatible with the surrounding
land use and is aligned with the Community Commercial Centre policies of the Official
Plan.

Unit 4 is located within Building “B” on the subject lands, which is located closer to
Bayview Avenue and Pedersen Drive. Within the context of the subject variance
application, the proposed Animal Hospital and pet grooming uses are not located in
close proximity to residential dwelling units and therefore, the overnight accommodation
of animals will not have a significant impact on the subject lands or surrounding land
uses.

K\Planning & DevelopmentiGOViCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reporis\WiV-2016-11, (Skygrave Davslopments Inc.),
233 Earl Stewart Drive - DM - Animal Hospital Use.docx
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Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible and appropriate use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The subject variance to permit an Animal Hospital and Pet Grooming is considered to
maintain the integrity of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is not considered to
impact the surrounding neighbourhood. No physical changes to the building or parking
are proposed or required. Planning staff therefore conclude that the subject variance is
minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore, Staff have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Application MV-2016-11 (Skygrove Developments Inc.) with the following restrictions:

1) The Animal Hospital and Pet Grooming uses shall be limited to having a
maximum gross floor area of 150 square metres (1,615 square feet).

DM

K\Planning & DevelopmentiGOWCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\WMV-2016-11, {Skygrove Developments Inc.),
233 Earl Stewart Drive - DM - Animal Hospital Use.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2016-11

Date: April 07, 2016
To:  dJustin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — Skygrove Development Inc,
233 and 239 Ear] Stewart Drive; Block 5, Plan 656M-2874

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

et o

e
Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Servicas\PDB\EngPInDeviDasignDevReviawiVariances\2016\MV-2016-11 233-239 Earl Stewart - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin Please note below , | will provide further comments on the other two later today

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: April-06-16 11:44 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comments

Be advised the deadline to comment is April 7, 2016. If | do not hear from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you
have no comments to provide.

C-2016-02 —63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way  no comment
MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont Street no comment
MV-2016-10 ~ 1114 Wellington Street East no comment
MV-2016-11 - 233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive no comment
MV-2016-12 - 11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-13 — 405 St. John's Sideroad

MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge Street no comment
MV-2016-15- 350 William Graham Drive no comment

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung @aurora.ca
WWW.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Geabrietle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
0 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vork.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please considar the environment before printing this email
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Yowve ir Good, Co

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
2457920 Ontario Inc.
14070 Yonge Street
Lot 8 and Block 21 Registered Plan 132 and Part of Lot 73,
Concession 1, King, Part 1, Plan 65R 34893

File No.: MV- 2016-14A-M
FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum height for 29 detached dwellings
within a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-2A). The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone,
Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.104.2.3 of the
Zoning By-law allows a maximum height of 10.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to
construct detached dwelling units with a height of 11.2 metres; thus requiring a
Variance of 1.2 metres (for Lots 1 to 29).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 43.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 8.0% (for Lot 8).

K:APlanning & DevelopmentPDB\BIdgPInZone\PInApplications\MV\2016\MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge St - 2457920 Ont. Inc\Step 2\04-GC or
Council Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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2457920 Ontario Inc.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 43.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 8.0% (for Lot 9).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 39.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 4.0% (for Lot 10).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14E

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 40.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 5.0% (for Lot 11).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14F

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 36.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 1.0% (for Lot 20).

K:\Planning & Development\PDB\BldgPInZone\PInApplications\M V\2016\MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge St - 2457920 Ont. Inc\Step 2\04-GC or
Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14G

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as

amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 41.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 6.0% (for Lot 21).]

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14H

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 43.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 8.0% (for Lot 22).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14l

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 43.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 8.0% (for Lot 23).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14J

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum Iot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 41.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 6.0% (for Lot 24).

K:APlanning & Development\PDB\BldgPInZone\PInApplications\M V\2016\MV-2016-14 - 14070 Yonge St - 2457920 Ont. Inc\Step 2\04-GC or
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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14K

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 36.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 1.0% (for Lot 26).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14L

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 39.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 4.0% (for Lot 27).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-14M

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots all within a
Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO. SUB-2003-02A).he property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-46) Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-101) Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential Exception (R2-102). Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-
law allows maximum lot coverage of 35.0%. The Applicant is proposing a detached
dwelling unit with lot coverage of 39.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 4.0% (for Lot 28).

Note: This Application is also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File NO.
SUB-2003-02A).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED

CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Serviceé: | - No bbjections.

Building & By-law Services: | | ” No co.mmen”ts.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services:‘ - Noconcerns
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Parks & Recreation Services: | No comments,

Central York Fire Services: ~~~~~ Nocomments received.
Power Stream: | No comments received.
Vo Region.:. . —— .NO Vc','bjedions_' , ,

- Lake Simcoe Region.Conéervat‘io‘n Authority: No objections.
Program Managef, Hreritager Planning: - o Nocomments

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: W, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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T 100 John West Way
S Box 1000 Town of Aurora
Al IL()RA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

Youve in Good Compasny Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
2457920 Ontario Inc.
14070 Yonge Street
Lot 8 and Block 21 Plan 132 and Part of Lot 73, Part 1 Plan 65R-34893
File No. MV-2016-14A-M

The Owner has submitted a minor variance application to the Committee of Adjustment
to increase the maximum height requirements for 29 Single Detached Dwellings and to
allow an increase in maximum lot coverage on 12 lots (lots 8, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 26, 27 & 28 on Figure 1) within a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File: SUB-
2003-02A).

Background

Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment applications (Files: OPA-2012-03 and ZBA-
2003-21) were approved in June of 2014. A Draft Plan of Subdivision (File: SUB-2003-
02A) application was approved by Ontario Municipal Board (Case No: PL141259) on
April 23, 2015 to allow for the development on 29 single detached dwelling units on the
subject lands. The Subdivision Agreement is currently being prepared.

Application MV-2016-14A: Sections 10.48.2.3, 11.103.2.3 & 11.104.2.3 of the Zoning
By-law allows a maximum height of 10.0 metres. The Owner is proposing a maximum
height of 11.2 metres; thereby requiring a variance of 1.2 metres (Lots 1 to 29, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14B: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 43%; thereby requiring a variance of 8.0% (Lot 8, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14C: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 43%; thereby requiring a variance of 8.0% (Lot 9, Figure 1).
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Application MV-2016-14D: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 39%; thereby requiring a variance of 4.0% (Lot 10, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14E: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 40%; thereby requiring a variance of 5.0% (Lot 11, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14F: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 36%; thereby requiring a variance of 1.0% (Lot 20, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14G: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 41%; thereby requiring a variance of 6.0% (Lot 21, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14H: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 43%; thereby requiring a variance of 8.0% (Lot 22, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-141: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 43%; thereby requiring a variance of 8.0% (Lot 23, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14J: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 41%,; thereby requiring a variance of 6.0% (Lot 24, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14K: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 36%; thereby requiring a variance of 1.0% (Lot 26, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14L: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 39%; thereby requiring a variance of 4.0% (Lot 27, Figure 1).

Application MV-2016-14M: Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum
lot coverage of 35.0%. The Owner is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a
maximum lot coverage of 39%; thereby requiring a variance of 4.0% (Lot 28, Figure 1).

Planning Staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

K:\Planning & Development\GOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-14A-M, (2457920 Ontario Inc.), 14070
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Cluster Residential” by the Yonge Street South
Secondary Plan, as amended by site specific Official Plan Amendment No.6. In the
design of residential developments, measures shall be taken to ensure the appropriate
compatibility with nearby uses and environmental features in terms of setbacks, siting,
massing, building height, orientation and required landscaping. Based on the scale of
the variances proposed, the minor variance applications are considered to maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended zones the subject lands
“Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-46) Exception Zone, Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-101) Exception Zone and Detached Dwelling
Second Density Residential (R2-102) Exception Zone”.

Concerning the variances to lot coverage, Section 11.103.2.3 of the Zoning By-law
requires a maximum lot coverage of 35%. The intent of the lot coverage provision is to
ensure appropriate landscaping and to limit the size of a building footprint on a lot.
Twelve (12) lots in total are requesting variances to lot coverage. Of the twelve lots, four
(4) lots require a variance of 8%, two (2) lots require a variance of 6%, one (1) lot
requires a variance of 5%, three (3) lots require a variance of 4% and two (2) lots
require a variance of 1%. Despite the increased in lot coverage, the proposed variance
will not alter other siting specifications with regards to building setbacks. As such, the
subject lots will maintain the same minimum front, rear and interior side yard setbacks
as other lots within the R2-101 zone within the Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision. The
increases in lot coverage will not prevent the Owner from adhering to the site
requirements to preserve a minimum of 40% of the lot area in an open, landscaped or
natural condition.

The Zoning By-law defines “Building Height” as the vertical distance between the
- average finished grade and the mean distance between the eaves and ridge of a roof.
The intent of the By-law provision is to ensure that dwellings are not imposing and do
not dominate the streetscape. The proposed increase in height is consistent with the
adjacent neighbourhood of championship circle and compatible with the surrounding
area.

Based on the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance
maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.
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3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood character or streetscape. As mentioned above,
the proposed variances will not affect the building setbacks. Furthermore, staff are of
the opinion that the requested variances will not result in a building height that is
undesirable or inappropriate for the development or residential use of the land. The
neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwelling units of similar height to the
proposed variance. In addition, it has been verified that the increase in lot coverage will
not alter the design of the Storm Water Management plans for the proposed
Subdivision. The proposed variances are considered to be compatible and appropriate
to the surrounding land uses and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Planning Staff have conducted a review of the existing built form in the area and are of
the opinion that the proposed variance will not adversely impact adjacent residential
properties. The proposed increase in height variances will not be higher when
compared to the existing dwellings fronting the southern lot line of the subject lands.
Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore, Staff have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications MV-2016-14A-M (2457920 Ontario Inc.).

Figures

Figure 1 — Lot Numbering, Draft Plan of Subdivision file: SUB-2003-02A
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A 100 *:ggg‘f Way Town of Aurora
00X
AU ORA Aurora, Ontario Inﬁrameﬁure & Environmental
—_—— L4G 6J1 OF AURORA .
Youlre b good Conpésy | Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4322 PLANNIJ(? & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Services
Email: gmcarthur@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca APR 08 2018
MEMO é’B MV-2016-14 Planning
RECEIVEDDb13-pEv- 006 (2016) IES

DATE: April 8,2016
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
2457920 Ontario Inc.
14070 Yonge Street
Lot 8 and Block 21
Registered Plan 132 and Part of Lot 73
Concession 1, King, Part 1, Plan 65R34893

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no concem to this minor
variance application.

N Ch =
Patrick Ngo \
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375
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ol 100 John West Way, Planning & Development Services
Box 1000, ~

AU ORA Aurora, ON L4G 6J1 Committee of Adjustment
K Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext.4223 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HF’-AB.lﬂi

o Emall: jleung@aurora.ca e e
Youre in Good Compary www.aurora.ca Rer's & N
E:., S0y L ROA !

i

lMS# ‘u’ N L(Q{ !

To: Boards, Commissions, Authorities or other Agenci : AP R 0 Lins oyt

}

I

Re: Application for Minor Variance
2457920 Ontario Inc.

14070 Yonge Street
Lot 8 and Block 21 Registered Plan 132 and Part o

Concession 1, King, Part 1, Plan 65R 34893
File No. MV-2016-14

Notice Date: March 24, 2016

Meeting Date: April 14, 2016

Attached is the above noted Application, which has been submitted to the Town of
Aurora Committee of Adjustment.

The Committee will be holding a Public Hearing to review the Application in the Council
Chambers (main floor) of the Town Hall, 100 John West Way, Aurora, on the above-
noted meeting date to consider the matter. In accordance with the Planning Act and
Regulations made therein, the Committee must provide certain Boards, Commissions,
or other public Authorities with an opportunity to submit comments in respect of the
Application. In order for the Committee to have your comments available for the public
hearing, | would appreciate receiving them no tater than April 7, 2016.

NOTE:
If we do not receive your comments by the above noted date, we will assume that
there are no concerns.

X

G477 s

Justin Leun
g &

Secretary-Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Attachment THE LAKE SIMCOE REGION
CONSERVATION AUTHORITY HAS
BEVIEWED THIS APPLICATION AND
DETERMINED THAT WE HAVE
NO OBJECTIONTO ITS APPROVAL

4 LG/
V2016\MY 20782 14.-14070-Yongd St - 2457920 Ont. Inc\Step 1Vetter lo boards.docx
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Leung, Justin
e e g
From: Healey, Jeff
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 11:56 AM
To: Leung, Justin
Subject: COA Comments
Hi Justin,

| have no comments with respect to MV-2016-14 — 14070 Yonge Street

Regards,

Jeff Healey
Planner

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4349
Fax: 905-726-4736
jhealey@aurora.ca
wWww.aurora.ca






Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Giabrietle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vyork.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
e COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Youve in Good Co

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Brookfield Residential
350 William Graham Drive
Part of Block 27, Registered Plan 65M-4467, Unit #1

File No.: MV- 2016-15A-C
FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-15A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as

amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback for garage where house
has a single driveway that intersects sidewalk. The property in question is in a Row
Dwelling Residential Exception (R6-58) Zone. Section 15.62.2.2 of the Zoning By-law
requires a minimum front yard setback of 9.25 for garage where a house has a single
driveway that intersects a sidewalk. The Applicant is proposing to construct a row
dwelling unit which has a front yard setback of 9.12 metres; thus requiring a Variance of
0.13 metres. (APPLICANT HAS REQUESTED THIS VARIANCE BE WITHDRAWN)

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-15B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in rear yard setback. The property in question is
in a Row Dwelling Residential Exception (R6-58) Zone. Section 15.62.2.2 of the Zoning
By-law requires minimum rear yard setback of 7.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing
to construct a row dwelling unit which has a rear yard setback of 5.8 metres; thus
requiring a Variance of 1.2 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-15C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum parking space on driveway. The
property in question is in a Row Dwelling Residential Exception (R6-58) Zone. Section
15.62.2.5 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum 2 parking spaces on the driveway.
The Applicant is proposing 1 parking space on the driveway; thus requiring a Variance
of 1 parking space. (APPLICANT HAS REQUESTED THIS VARIANCE BE
WITHDRAWN)

K“\Planning & Development\PDB\BldgPInZone\PInApplications\M V\2016\MV-2016-15 - 350 William Graham Dr - Brookfield Residential\Step
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Brookfield Residential

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES ' COMMENTS RECEIVED

CIRCULATED
Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: - No comments.

" No objection subject to

| conditions.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No cdmments received.
Power Stream: - No commentsrecelved “
York Region: | Nb objections. B -
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Aufhority: - No objectlons |

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

K

The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained,

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

APlanning & Development\PDB\BIdgPInZone\PInApplications\MV\2016\MV-2016-15 - 350 William Graham Dr - Brookfield Residential\Step
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Brookfield Residential

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services;
that the Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the
April 7, 2016 memo by Mirlinda Nuro, Administrator, Construction
Projects:

e A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted to and
approved by Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services to
ensure existing drainage pattern within property is maintained.

2. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the Variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

pt77

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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2 100 John West Way Town of Aurora

/ — Box 1000
AU]LORA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services
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Yocve in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Brookfield Residential
350 William Graham Drive
Part of Block 27, Plan 65M-4467, Unit # 1
File No. MV-2016-15A-C

On March 26, 2013, Council draft approved a plan of subdivision with a 399 lot plan of
subdivision including 234 single detached and 165 townhouse units, schools, parks and
environmental protection areas. The accompanying Zoning By-law was passed on June
25, 2013.

Minor Variance Application MV-2016-15A-C originally submitted to the Town requested
relief from the minimum setback to the garage, minimum parking spaces size on the
driveway and minimum rear yard setback. Since that time the applicant has revised their
submission to adhere to the minimum garage setback and minimum parking space
standards of the Zoning By-law through the withdrawal of two minor variances. As a
result, the minor variance application requested before the Committee of Adjustment is
as follows:

Application MV-2016-15A: Section 15.62.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
front yard setback of 9.25 metres for a garage where a house has a single driveway that
intersects a sidewalk. The applicant is proposing a front yard setback of 9.12 metres;
thereby requiring a variance of 0.13 metres. — Application withdrawn.

Application MV-2016-15B: Section 15.62.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
rear yard setback of 7.0m. The applicant is proposing to construct a row dwelling
(townhouse) unit with a minimum rear yard of 5.6 metres; thereby requiring a variance of
1.4 metres.

Application MV-2016-15C: Section 15.62.2.5 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
of 2 parking spaces on the driveway. The applicant is proposing 1 parking space;
thereby requiring a variance of 1 parking space. — Application withdrawn.
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Planning Staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Urban Residential 2 (UR2)” by the Town’s Official
Plan Amendment No. 73. The Urban Residential 2 zone permits street, block, stacked
and back-to-back townhouse dwellings, small plex type (quadraplex) multiple unit
buildings and small scale/ low-rise apartments. It is the intent of the Urban Residential 2
Designation to promote well-designed and transit supportive medium density housing forms.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Row Dwelling Residential (R6-58*) Exception Zone” by
the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose of the
minimum rear yard is to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an
adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and ensure that the development is
compatible with the surrounding area.

350 William Graham Drive is a uniquely shaped lot with an angled rear lot. The lot is
adjacent and overlooks a wooded area owned by Ducks Unlimited Canada, which is
designated “Environmental Protection Area” by Official Plan Amendment No.73. The
majority of the proposed rear yard complies with the 7.0m rear yard setback with a
depth between 5.67m and 8.3m from the proposed building. Due to the irregular lot
shape, a portion of the subject lands does not conform to the 7.0m rear yard setback.
The applicant is proposing a rear yard area of approximately 56 sqm, an area that is
consistent with a standard townhouse lot rear yard (approximately 43 sqm). It is Staff’s
opinion that there will be no impact to the surrounding residential properties.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance meets the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood will be characterized by townhouse dwelling units on generally
uniform sized lots. 350 William Graham Drive is adjacent to the Ducks Unlimited Canada
Woodlot to the south and west of the subject lands. Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed rear yard is desirable and appropriate for the development of the land for
residential use. The subject lands will not back onto any residential properties, thereby
reducing the potential impact of the proposed variance on the surrounding properties.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable
compatible and appropriate development and use of the land.
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4) Is the variance minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is minor in nature. There is
minimal impact as a result of the proposed variance to reduce the rear yard setback.
Staff have determined that the proposed rear yard is desirable and appropriate for the
proposed development.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: MV-
2016-15A-C (Brookfield Residential).

DM
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Box 1000 Town of Aurora
4 k ILOIU X ﬁ:ggahomano Infrastructure & Environmental
You're in Good Concpary Phone: 805-727-3123 ext. 4384 Services
Email: mnuro@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

MEMO

DATE: April 7,2016
TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Mirlinda Nuro, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Brookfield Residential,
350 William Graham Drive
Part of Block 27, Registered Plan 65M- 4467, Unit #1
File No. MV-201615A-C

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application, with the following condition:

1. A detailed grading plan of the property has to be submitted to and approved by the
Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services to ensure the existing drainage
pattern within the property is maintained.

Mirfinda Nuro

Administrator, Construction Projects
Ext. 4384

C:\Users\Mirlinda Nuro\Documents\WMinor Variance Brookfield Residential.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin Please note below, | will provide further comments on the other two later today

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: April-06-16 11:44 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comments

Be advised the deadline to comment is April 7, 2016. If | do not hear from you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you
have no comments to provide.

C-2016-02 - 63 & 75 Eric T Smith Way  no comment
MV-2016-09 - 41 Larmont Street no comment
MV-2016-10 — 1114 Wellington Street East no comment
MV-2016-11 — 233 & 239 Earl Stewart Drive no comment
MV-2016-12 — 11 Hawthorne Lane

MV-2016-13 - 405 St. John’s Sideroad

MV-2016-14 — 14070 Yonge Street no comment
MV-2016-15- 350 William Graham Drive no comment

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung @aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Gabriette

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.






Sy 100 John West Way, Planning & Development Services

= Box 1000,
@UIL()R A éxmra:cs)oNs-L;zc;%{stxt:tzza Committee of Adjustment
. Emal: leung @ aurora.ca NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Youtre i Good Comprry www.aurora.ca .
Recid by ¢z -
— - ﬂiéggu/"(/l/ L/O
To: Boards, Commissions, Authorities or other Agen 2 /
. . . Datac APR O 4 20%
Re: Application for Minor Variance R
Brookfield Residential ﬂ\mf
Chatr i

350 William Graham Drive : o
Part of Block 27, Registered Plan 65M-4467, Umt#é::—mm% b
File No. MV-2016-15A-C Ctmm Langs

Notice Date: March 24, 2016 [S3h: Yy ! ;
ED Faungation

Bop T

Meeting Date: April 14, 2016

Attached is the above noted Application, which has been submitted to the Town of
Aurora Committee of Adjustment.

The Committee will be holding a Public Hearing to review the Application in the Council
Chambers (main floor) of the Town Hall, 100 John West Way, Aurora, on the above-
noted meeting date to consider the matter. In accordance with the Planning Act and
Regulations made therein, the Committee must provide certain Boards, Commissions,
or other public Authorities with an opportunity to submit comments in respect of the
Application. In order for the Committee to have your comments available for the public
hearing, | would appreciate receiving them no later than April 7, 2016.

NOTE:

If we do not receive your comments by the above noted date, we will assume that
there are no concerns.

Justin Leung

Secretary-Treasurer, THE | AKE SIBACOE BEGION
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician -~ niccny s rimm AUTHORITY HAS

Attachment

NO OBJE

SIGNATURE ..y et
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April 5, 2016
Aurora, Town of
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora , Ontario
L4G 6J1
Attention:  Justin Leung Project #: 14087
Re: 350 William Graham Drive

Part of Block 27, Registered Plan 65M-4467, Unit 1
File Number: MV-2016-15A-C
Meeting Date : April 14 2016

For Minor Variance Application MV-2016-15A-C the original intention was to ask for relief on the
minimum setback to garage, minimum parking spaces on the driveway and minimum rear yard.
This is how the siteplan was submitted for the preliminary zoning review -and was noted as such
on the review from the Building Department. After receiving the preliminary zoning review the
Builder was in contact with the planning department and it was noted that the parking was a
greater concern to the Planning Department that the rear yard. For this reason the Appliaction
was revised to only ask for relief on the rear yard setback. The specific section of the By-Law is
15.62.2.2 where a rear setback of 7.0m minimum is noted, where 5.6m is proposed on the siteplan

If you have any other questions or concerns please feel free to contact me via email or telephone

Best Regards

<
Amie Lopes

Senior Designer

RN Design

8395 Jamie Street, Suite 203
Vaughan, On L4K 5Y2
905-738-3177

8395 Jane Street, Suite 203, Vaughan, ON, L4K 5Y2 telephone: 905-738-3177 facsimile: 905-738-5449
Page 1
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowre in Good. Co

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Hudson
405 St. John’s Sideroad
Plan 65M-2686 Blk 1 Plan 65M2687 Blk1 RS65R15867 Parts 10 & 11

File No.: MV- 2016-13A-E

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-13A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow construction of a detached dwelling within the Oak Ridges
Moraine. The property in question is in a Estate Residential Exception (ER-4) Zone.
Sections 34.1.3 and 34.1.4 of the Zoning By-law states that no development or site
alteration shall occur on that portion of the lot that contains a Minimum Vegetation
Protection Zone or Significant Woodland feature without amendment to, or relief from
the Zoning By-law. The Applicant is proposing to constructa 1011.0 m  detached
dwelling and a 35.0 m? cabana which are located in the Minimum Vegetation Protection
Zone and is partially located on areas that contain Significant Woodland feature; thus
requiring a Variance.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-13B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow construction of a detached dwelling within the Oak Ridges
Moraine. The property in question is in a Estate Residential Exception (ER-4) Zone.
Section 34.4.2(ii) of the Zoning By-law states that the net developable area of the site
that has impervious surfaces shall not exceed 20.0% of the total site area for properties
within a Category 2 Landform Conservation Area. The Applicant property is located
within Category 2 Landform Conservation Area and Application is proposing an
impervious area of 32.0%; thus requiring a Variance of 12.0%. (APPLICATION
REVISED AS NOW REQUESTING MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS AREA OF24%)

K:APlanning & Development\PDB\BldgPInZone\PInApplications\MV\2016\MV-2016-13 - 405 St. John's Sdrd - Hudson\Step 2\04-GC or
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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-13C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow construction of a detached dwelling within the Oak Ridges
Moraine. The property in question is in a Estate Residential Exception (ER-4) Zone.
Section 34.4.2 (i) of the Zoning By-law states the net developable area of the site that
has disturbed surfaces shall not exceed 50.0% of the total site area for properties
within Category 2 Landform Conservation Area. The Applicant property is located
within Category 2 Landform Conservation Area and Applicant is proposing disturbed
area of 56.0%; thus requiring Variance of 6.0%. (APPLICATION HAS BEEN
WITHDRAWN)

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-13D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in height for the detached dwelling. The property
in question is in a Estate Residential Exception (ER-4) Zone. Section 9.2.3 of the
Zoning By-law allows maximum height of 10.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to
construct a1011.m? detached dwelling unit with a height of 10.5 metres; thus requiring a
Variance of 0.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-13E

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in rear yard setback for an accessory
building.. The property in question is in a Estate Residential Exception (ER-4) Zone.
Section 6.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rear yard setback

of 4.5 metres for an accessory building. The Applicant is proposing to construct a
cabana which is 0.3 metres to rear property line; thus requiring Variance of 4.2 metres.
(APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN)

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES ' COMMENTS RECEIVED

CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: ; No op!ectlon subject to
- conditions.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: | No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No objection subject to

. conditions.
Central York Fire Services: " No comments received.
Power Stream: ' No comments received.
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" York Region: No objections.

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: | ':gngﬁjiggzon subject to

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained:;

* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

o Letter of opposition from resident at 124 Willow Farm Lane (attached
herein).

o Letter of opposition from resident at 128 Willow Farm Lane (attached
herein).

o Letter of opposition from resident at 101 Rodgers Road, Guelph, Ontario
(attached herein).

o Letter of opposition from David Irwin (attached herein).

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:
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Hudson

1.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town’s
Director or designate of Planning & Development Services; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the April 8, 2016 memo by Glen
Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

THAT the applicant update the Natural Heritage Evaluation prepared by Ages
Consultants Limited dated March 2016, to address comments in this
memorandum to the satisfaction of Planning Staff; and

THAT the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to ensure that the
development and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations
of the natural Heritage Evaluation prepared by Ages Consultants Limited dated
March 2016, as amended and Vegetation Evaluation Report/Arborist Report
prepared by Arborvalley Urban Forestry Co. Inc. dated March 14, 2016, as
amended showing the location of the proposed residence and amenities.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Lake
Simcoe Region Conservation Authority; that the Applicant has satisfied all
concerns below and as noted in the April 6, 2016 memo by Lisa-Beth Bulford,
Development Planner:

o THAT the owner shall provide and implement a Replacement Tree
Planting Plan to the satisfaction of the Town of Aurora.

o THAT the Owner shall provide a stormwater management plan (eg.
Drainage and grading plan) to the satisfaction of the Town of Aurora.

¢ Payment of appropriate fee ($300) for our review of this application in
accordance with the Planning and Development Fees Policy (January
1/15) to the LSRCA.

e THAT the Owner shall obtain an LSRCA permit for an development and/or
site alteration proposed within the area subject to Ontario Regulation
179/06 of the Conservation Authorities Act.
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3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town’s
Director or designate of Parks & Recreation Services; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the April 14, 2016 memo by Jim
Tree, Manager of Parks:

THAT the owner is required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects
of the impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current
remaining vegetation, The report shall include recommendations and an
action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to vegetation , during and
post construction periods as well as measures aimed at tree health care
and protection for trees effected by the project and any remaining trees in
the vicinity of the project that require applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing
site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester
during and post construction to ensure the vegetation preservation
measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site visit to
be documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist
/Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the
Arborist /Forester following each visit.

THE owner is required to provide vegetation compensation and a
replanting plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE
REMOVAL/PRUNING AND COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction
of the Direction of Parks and Recreation as compensation for trees
removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting shall be
completed prior to release of the financial securities.

THE owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law #
4474 -03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total
value of the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as
defined by the Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the
satisfaction of the Director of Parks and Recreation.

ALL of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree
protection Agreement with the Town of Aurora ,
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4. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the notice
of decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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e 100 Jonn West Way Town of Aurora
AU ORA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

L4G 6J1

Yoeve in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 8, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variances
David and Catherine Hudson
405 St. John’s Sideroad West
Plan 65M-2686 Blk 1 Plan 65M2687 Blk 1 Rs65R15867 Parts 10 & 11
File No. MV-2016-13A-E

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit the construction of a new 1,011.0 m? GFA
detached dwelling and a 35 m? cabana on the subject lands.

Application MV-2016-13A: To construct a 1,011 m? detached dwelling and 35 m?
cabana within the Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone MVPZ and partially within the
Significant Woodlands Feature, whereas the By-law states that no development shall
occur within an MVPZ or a Significant Woodlands Feature without relief from the Zoning
By-law.

Application MV-2016-13B: To increase the maximum impervious area within a
Category 2 Landform Conservation Area to 32% whereas the By-law requires a
maximum of 20%. This application has been revised to request a maximum impervious
area of 24%.

Application MV-2016-13C: To increase the maximum disturbed area within a Category
2 Landform Conservation Area to 56% whereas the By-law requires a maximum of 50%.
This application has been withdrawn.

Application MV-2016-13D: To increase the maximum height of the detached dwelling
to 10.5 m, whereas the By-law requires a maximum of 10.0 m.

Application MV-2016-13E: To reduce the minimum rear yard setback for an accessory
structure to 0.3 m whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 4.5 m. This application has
been withdrawn.

The applicant has updated the proposed development to revise the location of the
cabana and reduce the amount of impervious and disturbed areas. As such, Application
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MV-2016-13B has been reduced from the original submission and Applications MV-
2016-13C and MV-2016-13E have been withdrawn. Planning staff have evaluated the
minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Estate Residential” and “Oak Ridges Moraine
Settlement Area” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. Schedule “K” indicates that the
subject lands are designated “Woodlands”, “Woodlands Minimum Vegetation Protection
Zone” (MVPZ), “Permanent and Intermittent Streams MVPZ”, and “ORM Endangered,
Rare and Threatened Species”. Schedule ‘L’ indicates that the subject lands are
designated “Category 2 — Moderately Complex Landform”. According to Schedule ‘M’,
the subject lands are in a “High Vulnerability Aquifer Area” and a “Low Vulnerability
Aquifer Area”.

Section 3.13.3(g) of the Official Plan indicates the following:

3.13.3¢g The use, erection or location of a single dwelling and related accessory
uses are permitted on the Oak Ridges Moraine, if:

i the use, erection and location would have been permitted by the
applicable zoning by-law on November 15, 2001;

ii prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant demonstrates, to
the extent possible, that the use, erection and location will not
adversely affect the ecological integrity of the Oak Ridges Moraine,
by means of a natural heritage or hydrological evaluation or other
required study in accordance with the policies of the Oak Ridges
Moraine Conservation Plan; and

iii notwithstanding Subsection 3.13.3.9.ii above, where said lands are
located within the Oak Ridges Moraine Settlement Area, the policies
of Subsections 3.13.4.f.iv and 3.13.4.f.v shall also apply.

The intent of the Estate Residential designation is to ensure the highest standards of
development for these extremely low density residential uses. The proposed minor
variance to increase the maximum height of the main building to 10.5 m is in keeping
with the surrounding Estate Residential and Stable Neighbourhoods designation. The
other variances relate to the provisions of the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan.
The applicant has submitted the following documents to support the applications:

e Vegetation Evaluation Report/Arborist Report, dated March 14, 2016; and
e Natural Heritage Evaluation, dated March 2016.

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing 414 m? GFA house, gazebo, and shed
and remove the existing pool. A new, 1,011 m? detached dwelling, 35 m? cabana, and a

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-13A-E, (Hudson), 405 St. John's Sdrd
- MPR - New dwelling in ORM.docx





April 8, 2016 -3- MV-2016-13A-E

new pool are proposed for construction. The driveway would also be widened from
approximately 3.5 m to 5 m in width. The proposed main building would contain an
enclosed sports court with roll-up doors. The 35 m? area for the cabana includes the
roofed outdoor seating area; the indoor area is 13.8 m?. The new dwelling is proposed
in generally the same location as the existing dwelling with a larger footprint. All
proposed building setbacks and performance standards comply with the provisions of
the Zoning By-law.

The applicant submitted an Arborist Report and a Natural Heritage Evaluation (NHE)
with the application. The property is within a Woodlands, Woodlands MVPZ, Permanent
and Intermittent Streams MVPZ, and ORM Endangered, Rare and Threatened Species
Key Natural Heritage Features (KNHF). The addition would be outside the Permanent
and Intermittent Streams MVPZ and partially within the Woodlands feature. The stream
is located in the ravine south of the subject lands that contains the Willow Farm,
Lakeview and Wimpey Trail System. The Woodlands designation surrounds the existing
dwelling. Two woodlots at the north of the property would not be affected by the
variance. The vegetation in the southeast portion of the property is an extension of the
wooded ravine and is also in a natural state. A number of mature Scots pine and White
ash trees are located to the north and east lawn areas of the property; this area has
landscaped grass rather than a natural understory.

The Key Natural Heritage Features are determined through high level mapping in the
Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan and are to be refined through the submission of
a Natural Heritage Evaluation. The NHE states that the north and east lawn areas are
not part of the Woodlands and that the subject lands are not part of an ORM
Endangered, Rare and Threatened Species KNHF. However it is the opinion of
Planning and Parks Staff that while the ground cover in the north and east lawn areas
consists of manicured grass, these areas are within the Woodlands feature. Further,
Staff are of the opinion that the subject lands are within an ORM Endangered, Rare and
Threatened Species feature as shown on Schedule ‘K’. As such, the applicant will be
required to update the NHE to address the above comments and address the impact of
the tree removal within the Woodlands Feature. This is included as a recommended
condition of approval.

The Arborist report states that a total of 30 trees would be removed to accommodate
the construction. One (1) tree is proposed to be removed for the driveway widening and
one (1) tree in the rear lawn at the location of the proposed cabana would be removed.
The remainder of the trees to be removed are in the north and east lawn areas.
Approximately six (6) trees to be removed are dead and a number of trees are in fair,
poor, or very poor condition according to the Arborist Report. Wooded areas of the
property are proposed to be protected with tree protection fencing, sediment control
material and horizontal tree protection. Other protection measures include soil moisture
content monitoring and post-construction deep root fertilizing. It is noted that Parks Staff
have reviewed the NHE and the Arborist Report.
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Provided that the applicant submit an updated Natural Heritage Evaluation to address
comments to the satisfaction of Planning Staff, it is the opinion of staff that the variance
applications comply with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Estate Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone” by By-law
2213-78 as amended. By-law 4469-03.D indicates that the lands are zoned
“Woodlands”, “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone” (MVPZ), and
‘Permanent and Intermittent Streams MVPZ”. Schedule ‘C’ indicates that the subject
lands are located in a high aquifer vulnerability area and a low vulnerability aquifer area.
Schedule ‘E’ indicates the lands are in a “Category 2 — Moderately Complex Landform”.

Sections 34.1.3 and 34.1.4 of the By-law state that no development or site alteration
shall occur in a Woodland or its associated MVPZ without an amendment to or relief
from the Zoning By-law. Sections 34.4.2 (i) to (ii) of the By-law state that the net
developable area of the site that has impervious and disturbed surfaces shall not
exceed 20% and 50%, respectively. The proposed variances are required to allow the
development of the lands and construction of the proposed residence.

As noted in Section 1 above, the Arborist Report recommends tree protection measures
to protect the significant Woodlands areas. The trees to be removed are within the
manicured lawn areas of the property and next to the driveway. It is recommended that
the NHE be updated to address Staff concerns before a development agreement can be
prepared. Provided that the NHE is updated to the satisfaction of Planning and Parks &
Recreation Staff, it is the opinion of staff that the variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject property currently has a 1.5 storey detached dwelling including a driveway,
attached garage, outdoor pool, and related amenities. The property is surrounded by
residential uses to the south, east and west, environmental lands to the south and rural
lands to the north. The estate residential lands to the east and west feature extensive
front, rear, and side yard setbacks while the lands to the south feature setbacks more
typical of urban residential lots. The estate lots have forested areas surrounding each
dwelling while the wooded ravine block to the south provides a visual buffer to the
residential area to the south and is actively used as a trail. Hockey playing surfaces and
basketball hoops are amenities that are typically found on residential properties. The
proposed variances are appropriate for the 0.7 ha estate residential lot and will not
affect the use of surrounding properties.

Provided that the NHE is updated to the satisfaction of Planning Staff, it is the opinion of
staff that the requested variance will not impact the ecological integrity of the Oak
Ridges Moraine and are compatible with adjacent residential uses.

K:\Planning & Development\GOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COA\Variances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-13A-E, (Hudson), 405 St. John's Sdrd
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April 8, 2016 -5- MV-2016-13A-E

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The NHE concludes that the variances would result in a development that protects the
ecological integrity of the Moraine from adverse effects. Provided that the NHE is
updated to the satisfaction of staff, the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties and staff are of the opinion that the variances are
minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the minor variance applications meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2016-13A, MV-2016-
13B, and MV-2016-13D (Hudson) subject to the following conditions:

1. That the applicant update the Natural Heritage Evaluation prepared by Ages
Consultants Limited dated March 2016, to address comments in this
memorandum to the satisfaction of Planning Staff; and

2. That the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to ensure that the
development and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations
of the Natural Heritage Evaluation prepared by Ages Consultants Limited dated
March 2016, as amended and Vegetation Evaluation Report/Arborist Report
prepared by Arborvalley Urban Forestry Co. Inc. dated March 14, 2016, as
amended showing the location of the proposed residence and amenities.

mpr
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee Of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks

RE: MV -2016-13A-E 405 St Johns Side Road

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provide the following comments and recommended conditions in the

event the application is approved.

The proposed demolition and reconstruction of a new dwelling and exterior landscaped
areas will have an impact on the existing vegetation located on this property.

The arborists report supporting the application identifies 30 trees of various sizes and
species that would need to be removed to facilitate this development project, of which
18 trees are listed to be in poor condition or in a state of decline , Staff have inspected
the site and concur with the Arborists report.

In view of the above noted tree removal and potential for additional disturbance to
vegetation on the subject property staff recommend that the Committee consider
imposing the following conditions in the event that this application is approved.

e That the owner is required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.





Date April 14, 2016 -2- Subject MV2016-13A-E

The owner is required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting plan
in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial

securities.

The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of

Parks and Recreation.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree protection
Agreement with the Town of Aurora,

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks
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MEMO File: MV-2016-013A-E Planning
D13-DEV- 006 (2016) [ES

DATE: March 30,2016
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance (Hudson)
405 St. John’s Sideroad
Plan 65M-2686 Blk 1
Plan 65M-2687 Blk 1
RS65R15867 Parts 10 & 11

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

G2

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReviewAVariances\2016\MV-2016-13A-E 405 St. John’s Sideroad-pn.doc.docx





Leung, Justin -

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Gabrietle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vyork.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.






Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

o A Watershed for Life
Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

April 6, 2016
File No.: MV-2016-13A-E
IMS No.: PVOC1647C2
Mr. Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Corporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G 641

Dear Mr. Leung:

Re: Proposed Applications for Minor Variance
Applicant: Hudson
405 St. John's Sideroad
Town of Aurora, Regional Municipality of York

Thank you for circulating the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) with the Notice of a
Public Hearing regarding the above noted applications for Minor Variance. We understand the purpose
and effect of these applications is to provide relief from the following sections of Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78 to allow for the construction of a replacement single family dwelling and accessory
building:

e Sections 34.1.3 and 34.1.4 to allow development within a minimum vegetation
protection zone or significant woodland feature within the Oak Ridge Moraine
Conservation Plan Area

e Section 34.4.2 (ii) to allow for an impervious area of 32% whereby the by-law requires a
maximum 20.0%

* Section 34.4.2.(i) to allow for a 56% disturbed area, whereby the by-law requires a
maximum 50%

e Section 9.2.3 to allow for a building height of 10.5 metres, whereby the by-law requires
a maximum 10 metres

e Section 6.2.2 to allow for a rear yard setback of 0.3 metres, whereby the by-law
requires a minimum 4.5 metres

The LSRCA has reviewed this application for consistency with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), and
conformity with the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan (ORMCP), the Greenbelt Plan (GBP), the Lake
Simcoe Protection Plan (LSPP), and Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act.

The subject property contains part of a significant woodland and is adjacent to a tributary of Tannery
Creek and its associated erosion hazards. Part of the property is regulated under Ontario Regulation
179/06 of the Conservation Authorities Act due to its proximity to Tannery Creek.

Page 1 of 2
120 Bayview Parkway Tel: 905.895.1281  1.800.465.0437 Web:  www.LSRCA.on.ca
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3 Fax: 905.853.5881 E-Mail: Info@LSRCA.on.ca

Proud winner of the International Thiess Riverprize | Member of Conservation Ontario





\ \ Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

April 6, 2016

File No.: MV-2016-13A-E
IMS No.: PVOC1647C2
Mr. Justin Leung

Page 2 of 2

This property is within the WHPA-Q2 area of water quantity risk, as well as a wellhead protection area
identified within the South Georgian Bay Lake Simcoe Source Water Protection Plan (SWPP), and meets
the definition of major development within the LSPP and SWPP. The property is also within a Category 2
Landform Conservation Area of the ORMCP.

Based on our review of the submitted information related to this application, we recommend that any
approval of this application be subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Owner shall provide and implement a Replacement Tree Planting Plan to the satisfaction of
the Town of Aurora.

2. That the Owner shall provide a stormwater management plan (eg. drainage and grading plan) to the
satisfaction of the Town of Aurora.

3. Payment of the appropriate fee ($300) for our review of this application in accordance with the
Planning and Development Fees Policy (January 1/15) to the LSRCA.

4. That the Owner shall obtain an LSRCA permit for any development and/or site alteration proposed
within the area subject to Ontario Regulation 179/06 of the Conservation Authorities Act

Please advise us of your decision in this matter. If you have any questions regarding these comments,
please do not hesitate to contact me. Please reference the above file numbers in future

correspondence.

Sincerely,

V =
/ G

Lisa-Beth Bulford M.Sc.
Development Planner

LBB/ph

S:\Planning and Development Services\Planning Act\Planning Act Applications\Aurora\147181 405 St. John's Sideroad\04-05-2016 Bulford Aurora
PV0C1647 MV-2016-13A-E 405 St Johns Sideroad.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Butler, Stephanie on behalf of Planning

Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 8:39 AM

To: 7 Planning

Cc: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Minor Variance File # MV-2016-13A-E (405 St John's Sideroad)
Dear

By way of this email | am copying Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer/ Planning Technician Committee of Adjustment, for
any assistance he may provide in this regard.

Thank you for contacting Planning & Development Services.

Stephanie Butler
Acting Planning Clerk
Planning and Development Services

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4226
Fax: 905-726-4736
sbutler@aurora.ca
Www.aurora.ca

From: e o o

Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 10:59 PM

To: Planning

Subject: Minor Variance File # MV-2016-13A-E (405 St John's Sideroad)

Dear Citizen Members of the Committee of Adjustment:
Grace Marsh (Chair), Carl Barrett (Vice Chair), Roy Harrington, David Mhango and Tom Plamondon,

I was one of 20 recipients of the Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance regarding file number MV-2916-
13a-e from 405 St John's Side Road.

After reading the details it is apparent that this is a major variance where the applicants are requesting 5 major
exceptions to existing by-laws designed to protect the Oak Ridges Moraine. The requests represent a major
threat to the Significant Woodland Features/Minimum Vegetation Zone along the Lake Simcoe Region
Conservation Area protected watershed which borders the property in question. Acceptance of any one of the
variances will contribute to the degradation of the beauty and integrity of our public trail system and set a
dangerous precedent for development.

As I pointed out to Justin Leung, there is also a problem with the math in the magnitude of the requested
exceptions. If the limit on impervious surfaces is 20% of an area and the applicants want 32% of the surface to
be impervious, then that is 60% above the 20% limit, NOT 12% as specified in the minor variance. The same

1





math issue would apply to the request w alter 56% of the surface area when the umit is 50%. This represents an
additional 12 %, not 6 %. The variance is incorrect and misrepresenting the magnitude of the variance
requested.

Another item that should be considered is that this in not the first variance requested for this address. The
cumulative effect of the previous variance plus the current request should be assessed together and be
determined to be a very major variance to the bylaw (34.4.2 1). The cumulative affect of granting the past and
present requests will be far greater than the 56 % variance currently being considered.

[ understand that the LSRCA were unaware of this project and their By-Law Enforcement Officer, Colleen
Newton, advised that any building over 500 square meters in size would be required to provide and pass a storm
water management assessment plan. At over 1,010 square meters, the proposed building, with described 32%
impervious surfaces and 56% disturbed vegetation/treed area, will no doubt present an erosion issue. The trail
in the area already demonstrates some serious erosion problems which will be greatly exacerbated by these
major variances.

[ plan to attend the Public Hearing, but would like to ensure that my objection is known and acknowledged by
the appropriate people within the CoA as the Mayor and Councillors who replied to my inquiries have all
advised it is not in their function to represent my concerns.

[ accept that people have expectations to be able to do what they want with their property but when this violates
bylaws which are in place to protect the community at large, it is the responsibility of our elected officials and
appointed committee members to ensure the rights of the unrepresented majority are fully considered and
upheld.

Given the size of the applicant's property it is evident that there are a number of less damaging options available
to them which could achieve their objectives without compromising this environmentally sensitive area and
diminishing the character of our public trails.

Please confirm that this has been received by the CoA at your earliest opportunity.

Sincerely,

11(5 L«.J?um,\) {':xmq lone.





To: Committee of Adjustment
Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer to Committee of Adjustment
Councillors of Aurora

From:
124 Willow Farm Lane, Aurora

Date: April 5,2016

Re: Application for minor variance to allow construction at 405 St. John’s Side Road
on Oak Ridges Moraine

Dear Sirs/Madam,

| am objecting to the current application as circulated by the Town of Aurora for the application for
minor variance at 405 St. John’s Side Road. Our home abuts this development on the south side and we
will be directly impacted by the proposed changes. Specifically, we are highly concerned about the
impact of the potential noise and light pollution from the proposed sports court. Additionally, we will be
looking directly at a 350sq. ft. cabana instead of the naturally treed landscape as it is now. Furthermore,
we will be subjected to noise from the demolition and re-construction of the home which will likely go
on for at least a year.

I cannot understand how anyone could contemplate the construction of 10,878 sq. ft. structure on
protected Oak Ridges Moraine/Lake Simcoe conservation areas. The proposed variances are not minor
and exceed the by-laws in a major way. The plan is unclear as to how many trees will be removed from
the site. However, we cannot get back our naturally forested mature trees once they have been
removed. Replacement with immature nursery stock trees will not create the same aesthetic natural
environment that currently exists. The existing by-laws are generous and this application is
outrageous. There is adequate lot size of 1.75 acres to build a house within the by-law requirements.
This project is not in keeping with richly forested atmosphere of the neighbourhood and is going to be
shoe horned at the rear most environmentally sensitive part of the lot.

This project violates no less than 5 by-laws by significant amounts. For example, the wooded ravine that
borders this property on the rear is part of the Aurora trail system. One of the proposed structures
would be built almost right up to the rear most lot line. This application calls for a .3 metre set back
when the by-law requires a 4.5 metre set back. How could this be considered a minor variance when
the structure of 375 sq ft.(the size of a double garage) be built entirely on minimum vegetation
protection zone and is just 1 foot from the rear lot line instead of 14.8 feet(4.5 metres)?

Furthermore a large part of the 10,878 square foot house, additional patios and swimming pool all
violate Category 2 Landform Conservation Area bylaws for impervious surface and net developable area

ratios.





These also violate the Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone by-laws. The existing 50% net developable
area maximum by-law is already too much for an environmentally sensitive area.

This application is a blatant disregard for the by-laws, neighbourhood and adjacent ravine enjoyed by
users of the Aurora trail system. It would also have a tremendous and irreversible impact on the
protected Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone/Category 2 Landform Conservation Areas of the
property. Continued exceptions and expansions along St. John’s Sideroad are setting increasing
precedents for future development. This project ignores the by-laws in a big way and allowing this
proposal forces one to ask why we have by-laws at all.

This proposal should not be dealt with by the committee of adjustments since

1. Impervious surfaces are exceeded by 60%

2. Net developable area is exceeded by 12%

3. The proposal of placing one of the structures just 1 foot from the rear lot line when 15 feet is
the required set back.

4. A significant amount of this development is proposed to be done on environmentally sensitive
protected areas of the Oak Ridges Moraine and LSRCA

These are not minor variances at all and should be dealt with by town council.

Prior to the committee of adjustment considering the merits of this application we further question
whether the application-

1. Complies with the York Regional Official Plan

2. Complies with the Town of Aurora Official Plan

3. Requires LSRCA approval

4. Require an environmental impact assessment

Yours truly,

124 Willow Farm Lane
Aurora





Leung, Justin

Rossi, Patricia on behalf of Planning

From:
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 10:31 AM
To: . Planning; Mayor and Councillors

Cc: Leung, Justin; Rokos, Marty

Subject: RE: Exception to Zoning Bylaws 405 St. John's Sideroad

Dear

By way of this e-mail, | am forwarding your e-mail to both Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/Planning Technician for
Committee of Adjustment and Marty Rokos, Planner assigned on this file.

Thank you for contacting Planning & Development Services.

Patricia Rossi
Administrative Assistant to the Director of Planning

and Development Services

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4340
Fax: 905-726-4736
prossi@aurgra.ca

www.aurora.cae

From: hk On Behalf 0

Sent: 1uesaay, April 05, 2016 6:05 PM
To: Planning; Mayor and Councillors
Subject: Exception to Zoning Bylaws 405 St. John's Sideroad

Dear Aurora Councillors,

My name is | [ am the son of Linda and Ted Irwin. For 18 years of my life, my primary residence
was my parents house located at 128 Willow Farm Lane.

My parents, Ted and Linda Irwin back onto the Aurora trail system, and subsequently, their backyard has a
direct view into the property of 405 St. John's Side road. See image.





The image above taken from Google Maps and overlaying some of the trail system, does not appreciably show
the lack of distance between my parents home and 405 St John's Side Road. The trail system is also not draw
correctly in Google's Maps. Google Maps makes it appear as if there is much more space than there really is,
and much more tree line then there. You can visibly see how little forest remains between the properties and
trail, and this is especially noticeable during the winter months when the trees further thin out.

I now own my own home now in Guelph, which I bought specifically because it backs onto the beautiful
Kortright Trail System. A protected Green space. I have so many fond memories growing up playing in the
back yard and enjoying the trail, creek and nature. Year after year however, the residents of 405 St. John's Side
Road hacked and slashed away the forest in the backyard, something I would have thought is illegal. This truly
ruins the experience while walking through the trail. I have now been told they wish to further reduce this green
space because they want to enlarge their home. The fact that this notion is even being considered is astonishing
and depressing to hear. Perhaps if their home is not large enough, they could move into a less forested area and
purchase a bigger home which meets their needs, rather than imposing themselves onto the neighborhood

residents enjoying the public trail.
As a tax paying, long time resident, this would also make me furious.

Please, do the right thing. Deny the request made by 405 St. John's Side road. When I have children of my own,
I want to be able to bring them to my parents house, and show them the forest I enjoyed so much as a child. I
don't want to bring them to whats already becoming a scantly forested alleyway.





[ will not likely be able to attend the meeting on April 14th as I do live in Guelph, but please feel free to call me
or email me, and I'd be more than willing to voice my opinions.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

sincerely,

101 Rodgers Road,
(Buelph Ontario

Please also let me know if you received this email, so I don't think it has gone to your spam.





Leung, Justin

I ——
From: Rossi, Patricia on behalf of Planning
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 9:49 AM
To: . ianning; Mayor and Councillors
Cc: Leung, Justin; Rokos, Marty
Subject: RE: Application for Minor Variance - 405 St John's Side Road

By way of this e-mail, | am forwarding your e-mail to both Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/Pla nning Technician for
Committee of Adjustment and Marty Rokos, Planner assigned on this file.

Thank you for contacting Planning & Development Services.

Patricia Rossi
Administrative Assistant to the Director of Planning

and Development Services

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4340
Fax: 905-726-4736
prossi@aurora.ca
WWWw.aurora.ca

From . __.

Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 10:54 PM

To: Planning; Mayor and Councillors

Subject: Application for Minor Variance - 405 St John's Side Road

Dear Councillors and Citizens serving on the Committee of Adjustment,

This letter is in regards to the application for a Minor Variance to the Zoning By-Laws applicable to the residence at
405 St Johns Side Road. It is my understanding that the resident is seeking a Minor Variance to the following Zoning

By-Laws:

1. Section 34.1.3 and 34.1.4 - Alteration of a significant woodland feature or vegetation protection zone.

2. Section 34.4.2 ii) - Exceeding maximum of impervious surfaces guidelines (limit is 20 percent, requesting 32 percent).
3. Section34.4.2 i) - Maximum disturbed or developed area exceeding 50 percent of property (requesting 56 percent).

4. Section 9.2.3 - Maximum building height permitted (limit is 10 metres, requesting 10.5 metres).

5. Section 6.2.2 - Locating any building within 4.5 metre setback from property line (limit is 4.5 metres, requesting 0.3

metres).
I would kindly ask that the referenced application be closely reviewed, as | do not believe the application passes the
four tests prescribed under section 45(1) of the Planning Act (reproduced below).

Is the application minor?

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in question?
Does the application conform to the general intent of the Zoning By-law?

Does the application conform to the general intent of the Official Plan

o=
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Please consider each of the following points,"m response to each of the respective tests:

1. The application seeks to significantly increase the footprint of the residence at 405 St Johns Side Road, so much so that the
residence would exceed the maximum impervious surface guideline by 60%. This increase in impervious area will likely
increase runoff into the nearby stream, thereby degrading fish/amphibian habitat as well as exacerbating sedimentation and
erosion in the area. If approved, during the construction phases for the proposed works dust control will also be an issue
requiring careful consideration and monitoring.

2. This application seeks to alter a significant woodland feature. Please also consider that the woodland feature in question with
respect to this application also abuts a trail system which many local residents enjoy. The woodland feature acts as a

screen/buffer between the trail system and the residence at 405 St John's Side Road; it's removal would be undesirable to users of
the trail, and there are also many environmental impacts requiring consideration.

3. The application is seeking a 'Minor Variance' to at least 5 of the Town's zoning by-laws. Many of the requested 'variances' would
significantly impact the local community and environment.

4. The application seeks to make significant alterations to the residence which is located in a 'Stable Community' as identified in the
Official Plan. These alterations would not maintain the look and feel of the community, as the alterations are significant .

I am unable to attend the meeting on April 16, 2016. I ask that you please carefully consider the application put forth, and I would
recommend that the application be denied on the basis that it does not pass the four tests described in the Planning Act.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss this matter personally. Kind Regards,

David N. Irwin
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
— COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Youve in Good. Co

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
2496343 Ontario Inc.
11 Hawthorne Lane
Lot 21, R Plan 597
File No.: MV- 2016-12A-G

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: April 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback. The property in question
is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-1) Zone. Section
10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum front yard setback of 9.0 metres. The
Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 8.1 metres to front
property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.9 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in interior side yard setback. The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-1) Zone.
Section 10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5
metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which has a
westerly interior side yard setback of 2.6 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 1.9
metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in interior side yard setback. The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-1) Zone.
Section 10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5
metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which has a
easterly interior side yard setback of 3.5 metres; thus requiringa  Variance of 1.0
metre.

K:\Planning & Development\PDB\BIdgPInZone\PInApplications\sMV\2016\MV-2016-12 - 11 Hawthorne Ln - 2496343 Ont. Inc\Step 2104-GC or
Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)).docx





April 8, 2016 -2- MV-2016-12A-G
2496343 Ontario Incr

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase for eaves projection into front yard. The property
in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-1) Zone.
Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7 metres into any required
yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct eaves which projects 1.3 metres into the
required front yard; thus requiring a Variance of 0.6 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12E

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase for eaves projection into east side yard. The
property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-
1) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7 metres into
any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct eaves which projects 2.3
metres into the required east interior side yard; thus requiring a Variance of 1.6 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12F

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase for eaves projection into west side yard. The
property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-
1) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7 metres into
any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct eaves which projects 2.3
metres into the required east side interior side yard; thus requiring a Variance of 1.6
metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct eaves which projects 1.4 metres into
the required west interior side yard; thus requiring a Variance of 0.7 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-12G

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase for chimney projection into west side yard. The
property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R1-
1) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows chimneys to project 0.7 metres
into any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct a chimney which
projects 1.5 metres into the required west interior side yard; thus requiring a Variance of
0.8 metres.
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CIRCULATED =
Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Bulding & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Servicés: No obJectlons

Parks & Recreation Services: No objections subject to

e |condiions.
| Cehtral York Fire Services: | No comments received.
' Power Stream: I No comments received.
York ‘Regioﬂn R R [NOObJectlons

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained;

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

K

o Letter of opposition from 6 Hawthorne Lane (attached herein).
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2496343 Ontario Inc.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:

1.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town’s
Director or designate of Parks & Recreation Services; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the April 14, 2016 memo by Jim
Tree, Manager of Parks:

That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.
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e The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

e All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree protection
Agreement that the Owner shall enter with the Town of Aurora.

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the notice
of decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

747

—&4

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

[CAPlanning & Development\PDB\BIdgPInZone\PInApplications\MV\2016\MV-2016-12 - 11 Hawthorne Ln - 2496343 Ont. Inc\Step 2104-GC or
Council Report-lan 20135 (see MV report (revised)).docx





)
.k 100 John West Way
- Box 1000 Town of Aurora

AU]@M Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services
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Email: Gletman@aurora.ca
WwWw.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 7, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
2496343 Ontario Inc.
11 Hawthorne Lane
Lot 21, R-Plan 597
File No. MV-2016-12A -G

Background

The subject lands are located within an established mature residential neighbourhood. The
applicant is proposed to demolish the existing residential dwelling and replacing it with a new
residential dwelling. The proposed residential dwelling was designed and offered to the
future homeowner as a custom home that does not conform to the Zoning By-law. Thus,
minor variances are required to pemmit the construction of the new residential dwelling.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2016-12A: to permit a reduced front yard setback to 8.06 metres, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 9.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.94 metres;

Application MV-2016-12B: to permit a reduced easterly interior side yard setback to 2.59
metres, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 4.5 metres, requiring a variance of
1.91 metres;

Application MV-2016-12C: to permit a reduced westerly interior side yard setback to 3.51
metres, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 4.5 metres, requiring a variance of
0.99 metres;

Application MV-2016-12D: to permit eaves that project 1.32 metres into the required front
yard, whereas the Zoning By-law limits projections to 0.7 metres into any yard, requiring a
variance of 0.62 metres;

Application MV-2016-12E: to permit eaves that project 2.29 metres into the required
easterly interior side yard, whereas the Zoning By-law limits projections to 0.7 metres into
any yard, requiring a variance of 1.59 metres;
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Application MV-2016-12F: to permit eaves that project 1.39 metres into the required
westerly interior side yard, whereas the Zoning By-law limits projections to 0.7 metres into
any yard, requiring a variance of 0.67 metres;

Application MV-2016-12G: to permit a chimney that projects 1.45 metres into the required
easterly interior side yard setback; requiring a variance of 0.75 metres;

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands is designated “Stable Neighbourhood, by the Town's Official Plan. The
policies of this designation are intended to ensure that the area is protected from
incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, is permitted to evolve and be
enhanced over time.

The size of the lot on the subject lands remains unchanged; the proposed single detached
residential use on the subject land is consistent with the existing single detached residential
uses on Hawthorne Lane and the character of the mature residential neighbourhood will
remain unchanged. The number of available parking spaces is consistent with the other lots
on the street.

As such, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are considered to
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands is zoned "Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1-1) Exception
Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended.

The intent of the minimum front yard, interior side yard setbacks and the projection of
the eves Is to ensure that adequate spatial separation between the property line and
street lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure
an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the development is compatible
so as not to have a negative impact with the surrounding area or the existing
streetscape.

As shown on the applicant’s site plan, due to the existing road pattern, only a portion of the
front building elevation on the ground floor is projected beyond the minimum front yard
setback. As a result, the proposed reduced front yard setback will continue to be in keeping
with the existing rhythm of the existing streetscape.

The proposed eaves and chimney are not oversized but is only being required as a variance
due to the reduction of the interior side yard setbacks. Moreover, the adjacent neighbours to
the west and east both have similar interior side yard setbacks to the proposed variances.

As such, it is Planning Staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not have a negative
impact and is compatible with the existing streetscape. Planning Staif are of the opinion that
the subject vanances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.
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3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is mature residential neighbourhood with generally uniform (ot
frontages, varying lot depths, and single detached dwellings. The proposed new
residential dwelling does not exceed the built form or the 35% lot coverage provision of
the Zoning By-law.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are consistent with the
existing neighbourhood and is a complementary housing form and is desirabie for the
appropnate development or use of the iand.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties or on Hawthorne Lane and are of the opinion that the
variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications MV-2015-12A-G.

LK
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MEMO

Town of Aurora
Infrastructure & Environmental
Services

File: MV-2016-12A-G

Date: April 07, 2016

To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — 2496343 Ontario Inc..

11 Haethorne Lane

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

‘v

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

KAlInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReview\Variances\2016\MV-2016-12A-G 11 Hawthome Lane - sh.doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee Of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

RE: MV -2016-12A-G 11 Hawthorne Lane

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provide the following comments and recommended conditions in the
event the application is approved.

The proposed demolition and reconstruction of a new dwelling on this property may
have an impact on the existing mature trees and vegetation located on this property.

The supporting documentation associated with the application does not include any
reference to the existing vegetation . As such ,staff recommend that the Committee
consider imposing the following conditions in the event that this application is approved.

e That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

e In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

e The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
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Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

e The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

o The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

o All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a tree protection
Agreement that the Owner shall enter with the Town of Aurora.

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:51 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications: MV-2016-13-AE, MV-2016-12-A-G, MV-2016-11,

MV-2016-15A-C, MV-2016-10, MV-2016-09, MN-2016-14

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Gabrietle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.






Leung, Justin

From: Butler, Stephanie on behalf of Planning

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:14 PM

To: 3lanning

Cc: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Variances 11 Hawthorne Lane, meeting April 14
Dear

By way of this email | am copying Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/ Planning Technician, Committee of Adjustment for
any assistance he may be able to provide in this regard.

Thank you for contacting Planning & Development Services

Stephanie Butler
Acting Planning Clerk
Planning and Development Services

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4226
Fax: 905-726-4736
sbutler@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

From: T__ .o o

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 2:05 PM

To: Planning

Subject: Variances 11 Hawthorne Lane, meeting April 14

Attention: Justin Leung,

This is in reference to the indicated subject. As residents of #6 Hawthorne Lane we wish to file our
objections/concerns with the variances requested at #11.

We are out of town and trust that this email serves as a written submission, however if this is not sufficient
please advise what form of electronic communication would suffice.

Here are our concerns:

1. We moved to Aurora in 1999, and this street in particular, because it was an area that was quiet and not
subject to development. The street north of us has turned into a resident nightmare as there has been constant
construction and turmoil for each of the past 5 to 7 years. We fear that allowing developers to view our street in
strictly land value terms so that they can construct huge homes on our nice size lots will turn Hawthorne lane
into a similar nightmare of constant construction, normally reserved to new home construction areas (of which
there are plenty in Aurora).





2. Our street consists of beautifully riaintained homes that are aprox. 40 years vid. They are by and large 2000
to 2400 square feet of living space, which for the area is ideal for young families. Converting these homes to
3600+ square foot mansions makes this area affordable only to the top 1%. This may be desirable from a
maximizing tax revenue perspective, but changes the current demographic to a less family friendly one.

3. The Character of this neighbourhood was one of being able to walk to all 3 levels of public school that
attracted families of middle to upper middle income levels. These neighbourhoods are few and far between and

transforming Hawthorne Lane into mega homes for the wealthy will remove one more attractive enclave from
Aurora.

Bottom Line:
We do not want this street to lose it character, to become an ongoing construction zone and to no longer be
affordable to the majority of Canadians. There has to be a limit to the maximum size home that can be inserted

into older. established neighbourhoods, so that the existing character is protected.

Sincerely,

6 Hawthorne Lane L
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